Agenda ltem: 3 F 3
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS /
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

‘e s s s o e e e P e S B e S S S e B B Y Y Pt Y S PO Y o T W i e
e b bbb bbb

Meeting Date: June 13, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[1 Workshop [ ]Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

.. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion {o approve: Amendment No. 11 to the
Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI)
for CM at Risk Services for Miscellaneous Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County
Department of Airports (Department) exercising the final one (1) year renewal option for the
continuation of services.

Summary: The Contract with MGI for CM at Risk Services for Miscellaneous Airport
Improvements for the Department was approved by the Board on August 20, 2019 (R-2019-
1221). The Contract is for 2 years with 3 one (1) year renewal options and is a task/work
order based contract for CM at Risk services for the Department. MGl is a Danbury,
Connecticut, based firm; however, the work will be directly managed by their southeast
regional office in Palm Beach County. This solicitation for CM contractors was advertised on
September 23, 2018 according to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance in place at
the time, with a 15% SBE goal. MGl is on notice that all Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMF)
issued pursuant to this contract will be subject to the requirements of the Equal Business
Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance, including requesting Affirmative Procurement Initiatives (AP1's)
be set prior to bidding the subcontracts. MGI along with their S/MBE teaming partner Cooper
Construction Management and Consulting, Inc. (Cooper) were one of two firms selected to
provide project management and construction supervision services. The Contract value to
date is $8,182,999.70. The County exercised the first one (1) year renewal option on
August 17, 2021 (R-2021-1023). The County exercised the second one (1) year renewal
option on July 12, 2022 (R-2022-0677). Approval of Amendment No. 11 will allow the County,
at its sole discretion, to exercise the third, and final, one (1) year renewal option for the
continuation of services provided under the CM at Risk Contract. The current cumulative
S/IMMWBE subcontractor participation for all work orders to-date under this contract is 44.5%.
In addition, MGI's S/MBE teaming partner, Cooper, will provide 15% of the Construction
Management Fees on projects assigned. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: In order to carry out the approved Capital Improvement
Program for the County, the Department uses several methods of procurement including the
CM at Risk Contract. By exercising the final one (1) year renewal option, this Amendment
allows for the continuation of CM at Risk services necessary to continue the improvements
for the Department at all four county owned airports.

Attachments:
1. Amendment No. 11 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI (w/Contract History) — (3 originals)

s e e e s e s e s s e e o
T T ks et it P e S e S S S e St P o M o s o o i e e o P P i T Sl M PV PP e ot P Aot P e o ek i M S

Recommended B

Department Director

Approved By: //%—f&/(—/ 6_//7/ 2\3

CBunty Administrator " Date



http:8,182,999.70

Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT *

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund Department Unit Object
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item.
C. Departmental Fiscal Revie@ﬂﬁlg&mwwwx)

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

Al 2/2s D[)/ 4

OFMB oA S1|] @gf 2 Contfact Dev. Wntml
Sr\ /é{éﬁ

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Grnne. WM 5//7/23

Assistant CountyAttorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



AMENDMENT NO. 11 TO THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN
PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS AND
THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC.
FOR |
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. DOA 18-13

This Amendment No. 11 to the Contract is made as of the /3% day of Jcme , 2023, by and
between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation authorized to do
business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, having its office
and principal place of business at 1662 North U.S. Highway 1, Suite C, Jupiter, FL 33469.

WHEREAS, the Owner and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER acknowledge and agree that the Contract between

Owner and THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC. dated _August 20, 2019 (R-2019-1221) is in full force and effect and that
this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #1 (R-2020-0556) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #2 (R-2020-0634) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #3 (R-2020-1778) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

R S

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #4 (R-2021-0463) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #5 (R-2021-0418) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #6 (R-2021-1023) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER exercising the first one (1) year renewal option and that this merely supplements said
Contract; and

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #7 (R-2021-1161) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #8 (R-2021-1951) with the
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2022, the County entered into Amendment #9 (R-2022-0373) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2022, the County entered into Amendment #10 (R-2022-0677) with the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

DOA 18-13 Amendment No. 11 Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, it is the County’s desire to exercise the third and final one (1) year renewal option for the continuation
of services provided by the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER under this contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in considerations of the mutual covenants herein contained, and such other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree to the following terms and
conditions:

) The parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to include the third and final one (1) year
renewal option for the continuation of services provided by the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER under this Contract.

(2) Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect.

DOA 18-13 Amendment No. 11 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida
has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
JOSEPH ABRUZZ0, CLERK OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

By: By:

Deputy Clerk Gregg K. Weiss, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND CONDITIONS
By 0&%&«& By:_( / LANAD WA AN

County Attorney ]51rector of A1rports
WITNESS:
FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER < CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
SIGNATURE
Slgnature
ﬂﬂZU\V'g G /ajbaﬂa \;&\6@/( Stephen Sines
Name (type or print) Name (type or print)

Vigce President of Operations
Title

(Corporate Seal)

DQOA 18-13 Amendment No. 11 Page 3 of 3



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANECHIS AIRFORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR (LOCAL GERD PROGRAM)
THE MORGANTI GROUP ING.

PB NOC: DOA 18-13

CONTRACT HISTGRY
ORIGINAL 1HEXT YR
CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 3 2™ EXT YR 4 IEXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-20%8-1221 R-26:21-1023 R-2022-0677
DATE APPROVED Bi2012019 aMn2 an
SBE Goal 15.00%

EXPIRATION B/2012021 202022 B/20{2023

HGO APFHOVAL |
ol whish4%- | Juns 2, 2020 Roard
MBE [AA nd Hay (% : |ravzn.osss)
cono s a 1220 $34,408.07 $42,046.07
1201 Board
oo o 2 [ e w21 §72,620.47 $72,528.47 g ToAhges3
GIP Adjusiments 410,805.41 A0 cRG 7mizs oA TR021
Ameadment No 2 25 | dune 48, 2026 Baurd
Py 20% SMC 02 Wallls Raad Improvements-Phase 1 w0 P 10220 Htaoze $434,700.00 ey
|H4P efiected 158 dars wah
[crmphetion of 1321
aMP Adjustinents s2,209.1 RO Tr2r2s
o sme 0 SMG 03 Domestic Water Vatve Replacemert-Fleld sss71200 Aoproved ST
GMP Adfusimants $0.00 #5120 DOA Closed
SMC 04 Domestic Water Vatva Roplacoment-Phata 1 Approved on
WosMe oaf Minandur gtou (710 04 o Wt ortana HAA 1211420 $32,976.00 SH52020,
GMP Adjusiments (526.074.73) $TeAM.2¢ DOA Clased on 117724
REST0-97 78
Amend b 3] 0% ofwhich P41 (o 55 Termina) Gondensation Phase 2 s 1100 saHa 1miz2 Hovember 17, 2028
sMCom] tor MVIBE: Huant
Approved on
£0 Ka 1 ] $a.00 16rea21
e Approved by GRG
GONu2 o g sgs,m.l_r.ss : $0.00 pranpo
g Approved by CRC
CONa3 & $0.00 $69,000.00 phpsdid
€0 Ho. 4- ime fo Ana Y w2 a2 $0.00
TH12 Board
©O Mo §-fime fo finst 23 erizz $0.00 Meating (R-2022-
0530)
GMP Adjusimants 33261477.34 GRE closed out 1411812

04 Projsct Costs Trarking: 2023.3.13
Sz




EEOEMLS

E1E £az-Bumdmy, msen 1oskad YO

1
LUELTRSED TURUETIPY JHD
— ﬂ.ﬂ.uﬂn—& O papey voadan e
niod STPLE wes - LT iawes T THIE 32 SN 09|
. |
Rl T . —_ o uojsiART BuRI
o e pasosdy s 20'000'08% s @z AL % 0151, WA Z 0N 00|
ek R
~zzn-d BunEe eng woes TuLLe zueHe aH Leiag LT |LON 0D
bieod ZEozien :
91l T e . | " (50 OKs)
bz Gunesy | oorsos'sess o, 0085088 - Tusty WL e " waurzseday dind B13d 69 OWE b4 383 £ o pusiing
PIROB L2LIB R L
$T04-120Z
K} Supaay 5U330 oLy 1K 3813 a5 %0 $ o puALY
PIRoR IT0LLLE
ZHEY . oot spswyen|
oo A panaiddy SETHIRN {54p02'5e4} WOwSnIRY JND]
Emﬁﬂﬂ”ﬁ( “oang D 0004 X1 VERLH @ oK oo
137 69 ua paromddy| (134 23T VaRLE L4 + o 09|
[ Gt L auasepIg {01 oms)
vzar paros jasens | | BFEH TR e, .—.nu.w : wwone i 2720 0h HEdai [eINAINS LT 05 OWS]  gapqag 5 oMl s tpLaY
Z2iELiLL mossaln Duo BIEL'RERS SSRY WO
Loan % L TTaTIL oL Hopsuiapg «ll 2 o 0D
TzoTd PITOH ZEWE|
zue
s weuTUr b PRUNIRY LB JO ST papuRdshs Sl | off 00
povey - ¥ [— ansapg (80 DKS)
-zom paeeg vz et [£4 23 Ly 178 spribdn san svo Buiping e ows| ) TR N Y
saiszi) o gl _— - [reney
pray 4 uo-ssogn sL0EE'sy LA HE{ ] WAETEY dIND
0008 toes o0 0§ oy £ 1 1 oNINRsg BBuEYD
V20T U0 Jdag . 008" GeIstiEa g7 aourdan - ¢ azeld )N
a4} £ panaisay a0sad'sst 00°004'65¢ 1504 [£T8 omEL [ 9 aoupda - ¢ 3send AHNIES L0 G|
avess'ies pAUnIRRY GHY|
ATOZILE U  o0oEa" L on'oEs, 5¢
2y A5 parouddy ..g.cnu.._.q— o A .S OES' hﬂo. [ oZeit} SpEIBdn WnnupLeD- 7 3Feyd ARMIAS 80 OFS| YooL$ Soptin wN AN 19
“IWACHadY g

PZ0ZIOZID EZOTIOZ/B cz0zlozie +ZOZTHZA NOLLYHIET
WOgl [zog) 398
ZZEH, 22U SAZ/0Z/8 GIAGUAY LY
L9 TZOTH CTOFLZ0TY VZZE6T Y GN NOLWLVI0SAY|
T ALY 8 FuALE 2 € T HY3A 1vHINO S|
WA LXT o WNISED
AHOESIE IDWHINGD
£i-9k YOC 'ON gd
“ONE dEOUS LINVDEOW JHL

{WvaID0d 0830 TI01) HYIND - SLNSWAADY W1 LEGdHN SNOENYTE0SIN
S1HO4MV 40 INIWLAYIID



DEFARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANEQLIS AIRPDRT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR {LLOCAL OEAC PROGRAM)
THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
PB NO: DOA 18-5

CONTRACT HiSTORY
ORISINAL 1" EXY YR
CONTRACT YEAR 12 3 2™ EXT YR 4 SYEXTYRE
RESOLUTION NO R-2019-1229 R-2021-1023 R-2023-0677
DATE APPROVED 202019 LIgy /el THerzR
SBE Goal 15.00%
EXPIRATION H20/2021 82012022 8]20/2623
BCG APPRIVAL
Amendia, B 3 PRt et | i Boasd
{'g'"'(‘c T SHG 11 Generator Sontrollers 145 L sHIRL 5HERZZ B mr.m_o.a.a _: : _m.r.s.on.au_ : (RI0254384)
o0 No 1 7 10172 18R1R2 10422 ?;n’.’,'* Raazz)
oo Nez
GMP Adjustments ST7,300.00
AmendNod BT conseon it | Q4HHIR Board
it SMC 12 West People Tube Repalrs 145 anonz o 102 B L s pionn v
C0 Na 1 Eteciiad 62372
Execytod
ok z u gz a2 $24,000.00 s
P Adjustments {851,28257) $946.557.47 Glosed oul on 11730733
SME 13 DUPPS Exparsion 2 snom2 10118722 ToHez2 :
. Approved by GRG on
0O Mot 20 ey 21523 su..oe i
GMF Adjusiments
SHG 15 SHE 15 p i Approved H2T2E
GIF Adjusiments $28,089,00

GO, Projeel Casts Trarking. 2025313
SHoan



DEPARTMENT OF AFRPORTS
MISCELLANEDUS ARPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR (LOCAE. OFRQ PROGRAM)

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
PB NO: DOA 1813
CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL 1HEXTYR
CONTRACT YEAR 12 3 2MEXTYR4 IEXTYR S
RESOLUTION NO R-2019-122% R-2021-1023 R-2022.0677
DATE APPROVED B/20/2019 stz iz
SEE Goal 16.00%
EXPIRATION 812012021 ai2ai2002 812012023
e abPBVAL
Amand 10 Secand One {1} Year renevai v
WO SMC +a SMC 18 TiHe Repiacement 130 T25R2 12Hee 1723172 $150,200.00 §16d,200.00
GMP Adjusiments (58,000.34 $164,128.66 2446128 CRC
Amend 14 Yiviret and Firal (4} pear renewst
Total $8,222,022.00 $38,510.70 53,182,999, 10 ¥3B2,496,35 $158 53756 §T,932,B07.17
HMuter; SMWEE Breakdown
Clozndnul piogects Total SMWEBE
Mo B Blow are thaft ,
Approval Authorly for Task Authorizations (M @ Risk) - N cumvmlsiive racking * Apgacna sutrarty
Document Aoty “Fime o yee puttoriy Comisatin Do Ay
Task Otdar Laad Dopt lass than $100,000 050,000 tead Dep! G-20 days Load Depl
Task Ordar CRC 100,000 <3200,000 350,001-100,000 CRC 3190 CRC
Arandmant BCC 2 $200,000 >$508,001 [= o) 2z e
ke Etes s A KR 65 AL 9D
1 When the addfieral Laador e grasdor of ST50,000 of 5% of the original contiacl an agend ttem
atfying the board kst e slom puts ILin e [

CA Frtjsct Coste Tracking- 2073 4.43
Slomn


http:7,912,807.17
http:38,510.70

